Name

ROHLOFF, MARK
PATEK, DAVID
FITZPATRICK, JOHN
STEENO, MARGARET

Oshkosh Municipal Government Employees Top 100 Estimated Pensions

Title

CITY MANAGER

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS
ASST CITY MGR/DIR ADMIN SERV
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE

GILDERSON-DUWE, JEFFEOFFICE ASSISTANT

DAVIS, HOWARD
LORENSON, LYNN
FRANZ, TIMOTHY
GALECKI, DENNIS
GREUEL, SCOTT
STRONG, CHRISTOPHER
LARSON, BRADLEY
GOHDE, STEVEN
WISSINK, MICHAEL
OLSON, GARY
FENRICH, JON
KRUMENAUER, RICK
SCHAICK, HERBERT
ARTUS, DEAN
BRAND, STEPHAN
MAURER, RAYMOND
PRASKA, DAVID
BUCHHOLZ, PAUL
THALDORF, CYNTHIA
KRUEGER, JEREMY
WILSON, DONALD
BURICH, DARRYN
NEUMANN, ANTHONY
ELKINS, ROBERT
KENT, KELLY
WIECHMAN, MARK
KIRBY, MICHAEL
SCHOENI, KURT
ROBERTSON, BRETT
BUSHA, JAMES
GABRILSKA, DAN
UHEN, KEVIN
SCHETTLE, JEFFREY
SELLERS, MARK
NELSON, JEFF
SAGMEISTER, GARY
CZLAPINSKI, MICHAEL
OTT, DUANE
BOETTCHER, MARK
HOMOLKA, BRYAN
GERARDEN, KEVIN

DIRECTOR COMMUNITY DEVELOP
CITY ATTORNEY

FIRE CHIEF

CIVIL ENGINEER TECH

POLICE CHIEF

DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION
DIRECTOR OF MUSEUM

ASST DIR OF PUB WKS/CITY ENG
POLICE OFFICER

FIRE CAPTAIN

BATTALION CHIEF

BATTALION CHIEF

ELECTRICAL MECHANICAL TECH
POLICE DETECTIVE Il

PUBLIC WORKS UTILITY BUR MGR
DIRECTOR OF PARKS
ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY
FIRE CAPTAIN

POLICE CAPTAIN

POLICE DETECTIVE |

POLICE LIEUTENANT
PLANNING SERVICES DIV MGR
INFO TECH BUREAU MGR

FIRE LIEUTENANT

POLICE CAPTAIN

FIRE CAPTAIN

POLICE OFFICER

POLICE CAPTAIN

POLICE DETECTIVE |

POLICE LIEUTENANT

CIVIL ENGINEER SENIOR

PW FIELD OPER BUR MGR
ASSISTANT FIRE CHIEF

FIRE CAPTAIN

POLICE SERGEANT

POLICE OFFICER

FIRE EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
POLICE OFFICER

BATTALION CHIEF

FIREFIGHTER

FIRE LIEUTENANT

AUGSBURGER, MICHAEL BATTALION CHIEF

AUSTAD, JAMES
STENSON, ERIC
DITTMER, STEVEN

BATTALION CHIEF
POLICE SERGEANT
CIVIL ENGINEER SENIOR

1. Assumes retirement at age 65 after 38 years work.
2. Assumes current salary is salary used for pension calculation.
3. Assumes COLA of 2%/yr

4. Total Pension Payout does not include SS payments

Gross Wages

$136,714
$122,454
$118,185
$110,991
$110,249
$106,076
$103,985
$102,476
$98,708
$97,334
$95,475
$95,148
$94,972
$94,566
$92,780
$92,376
$92,336
$91,639
$91,030
$90,633
$89,298
$88,736
$88,319
$87,454
$86,867
$86,756
$86,233
$86,149
$85,888
$85,729
$85,707
$85,369
$85,335
$85,121
$84,732
$84,721
$84,613
$83,825
$83,282
$82,921
$82,863
$82,789
$82,770
$82,702
$82,013
$81,951
$81,801
$81,761
$81,706
$81,408

Estimated

Annual
Pension
$87,497
$78,370
$75,639
$71,034
$70,559
$67,889
$66,551
$65,585
$63,173
$62,294
$61,104
$60,894
$60,782
$60,522
$59,379
$59,120
$59,095
$58,649
$58,259
$58,005
$57,151
$56,791
$56,524
$55,971
$55,595
$55,524
$55,189
$55,136
$54,969
$54,866
$54,852
$54,636
$54,614
$54,478
$54,228
$54,221
$54,152
$53,648
$53,301
$53,069
$53,033
$52,985
$52,973
$52,929
$52,488
$52,449
$52,353
$52,327
$52,292
$52,101

Estimated SS
at 62
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000

Estimated
Lifetime
Pension Payout
$2,362,424
$2,115,998
$2,042,245
$1,917,927
$1,905,102
$1,832,996
$1,796,864
$1,770,788
$1,705,682
$1,681,931
$1,649,804
$1,644,150
$1,641,113
$1,634,100
$1,603,233
$1,596,250
$1,595,574
$1,583,514
$1,572,991
$1,566,146
$1,543,065
$1,533,351
$1,526,159
$1,511,210
$1,501,061
$1,499,141
$1,490,103
$1,488,663
$1,484,153
$1,481,391
$1,481,016
$1,475,177
$1,474,591
$1,470,899
$1,464,161
$1,463,975
$1,462,104
$1,448,495
$1,439,119
$1,432,867
$1,431,881
$1,430,591
$1,430,273
$1,429,083
$1,417,183
$1,416,113
$1,413,530
$1,412,828
$1,411,879
$1,406,726
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Name

JEWELL, JAMES
KONRAD, KEVIN
KROENING, MATTHEW
URBEN, JON
GOMOLL, DAVID
SCHWOERER, STEVEN
DREXLER, MICHAEL
SKEELS, EDWARD
SCHAFHAUSER, MARK
CLARK, GERALD
LUEDTKE, BRUCE
SCHULDES, BRIAN
MUNSCH, BRIAN
RUTTER, MICHAEL
UBRIG, PAMELA
ZIEMER, JOHN
LECKER, ANDREW
GEE, JOHN

CLARK, JACK

GEE, DAVID
KRUEGER, DENISE
VANDENBERG, VICTORIA
MOXON, RORY
HINKE, APRIL

STINI, STEVEN
KRAUSE, SCOTT
NATROP, RICK
HABERLAND, ADAM
STELTER, GREGORY
BUEHLER, BRENT
MANOCK, RODGER
MITCHELL, WILLIAM
WENDT, KARL
PINGEL, CHARLES
ANSELL, BRANDON
HARRIS, MATTHEW
BUCHHOLZ, ROBERT
WEYERS, STEPHEN
FISHER, JESSE
KAISER, REBECCA
SCHAUZ, STEVEN
FAHRENKRUG, PETER
FOWLER, WILLIAM
SCHERER, RICHARD
SEAHOLM, IAN
KRAUS, STEVEN

Title

POLICE LIEUTENANT

POLICE LIEUTENANT

POLICE SERGEANT

GENERAL SERVICES BUREAU MG
POLICE SERGEANT

CITY ASSESSOR

POLICE SPEC

POLICE OFFICER

POLICE SERGEANT

FIRE LIEUTENANT

CITY SEALER

POLICE SERGEANT

POLICE OFFICER

FIRE EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
CITY CLERK

FIRE CAPTAIN

POLICE SERGEANT
FIREFIGHTER

FIRE EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
FIRE CAPTAIN

PUBLIC HEALTH NURSE
WATER MAINTENANCE WORKER
FIREFIGHTER

POLICE DETECTIVE |

FIRE EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
FIRE EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
FIRE LIEUTENANT

POLICE OFFICER

FIRE EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
POLICE SERGEANT

FIRE LIEUTENANT

FIRE CAPTAIN

POLICE SPEC

ELECTRICIAN

POLICE SERGEANT

POLICE OFFICER

FIRE EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
POLICE LIEUTENANT
FIREFIGHTER

POLICE SERGEANT

POLICE DETECTIVE Il

FIRE LIEUTENANT

POLICE OFFICER

FIRE LIEUTENANT

POLICE OFFICER
FIREFIGHTER

ROMANOWICZ, CHRISTOPHEIPOLICE OFFICER

KUSSMANN, DANIEL
WRAGE, TODD
BENDING, BRIAN

ELECTRICAL TRAFFIC DIV MGR
POLICE SERGEANT
FIRE LIEUTENANT INSPECTOR

Gross
Wages
$81,363
$81,155
$80,597
$80,583
$79,716
$79,459
$79,179
$78,992
$78,927
$78,927
$78,907
$78,532
$78,496
$78,116
$78,042
$77,989
$77,695
$77,526
$77,327
$77,060
$77,012
$76,946
$76,805
$76,742
$76,591
$76,355
$76,349
$76,284
$76,243
$76,205
$76,201
$75,964
$75,636
$75,025
$74,810
$74,745
$74,569
$74,378
$74,190
$73,918
$73,839
$73,829
$73,815
$73,807
$73,558
$73,343
$73,311
$72,955
$72,836
$72,751

Estimated
Annual
Pension
$52,073
$51,939
$51,582
$51,573
$51,018
$50,854
$50,675
$50,555
$50,513
$50,513
$50,500
$50,261
$50,237
$49,994
$49,947
$49,913
$49,725
$49,617
$49,490
$49,318
$49,288
$49,245
$49,155
$49,115
$49,019
$48,867
$48,863
$48,822
$48,795
$48,771
$48,769
$48,617
$48,407
$48,016
$47,878
$47,837
$47,724
$47,602
$47,482
$47,308
$47,257
$47,251
$47,242
$47,237
$47,077
$46,940
$46,919
$46,691
$46,615
$46,560

Estimated
SS at 62
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$21,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000

Estimated
Lifetime
Pension

Payout
$1,405,959
$1,402,362
$1,392,713
$1,392,476
$1,377,486
$1,373,060
$1,368,217
$1,364,987
$1,363,859
$1,363,858
$1,363,512
$1,357,038
$1,356,409
$1,349,845
$1,348,562
$1,347,655
$1,342,576
$1,339,653
$1,336,217
$1,331,598
$1,330,763
$1,329,626
$1,327,197
$1,326,106
$1,323,500
$1,319,421
$1,319,313
$1,318,194
$1,317,474
$1,316,824
$1,316,759
$1,312,650
$1,306,995
$1,296,439
$1,292,718
$1,291,595
$1,288,556
$1,285,256
$1,282,004
$1,277,305
$1,275,942
$1,275,765
$1,275,526
$1,275,387
$1,271,084
$1,267,371
$1,266,807
$1,260,669
$1,258,611
$1,257,131



