## Oshkosh Municipal Government Employees Top 100 Estimated Pensions

		•	Estimated		Estimated				Estimated		Lifetime
			Annual	Estimated SS				Gross	Annual	Estimated	Pension
Name	Title	Gross Wages	Pension	at 62	Pension Payout	Name	Title	Wages	Pension	SS at 62	Payout
ROHLOFF, MARK	CITY MANAGER	\$136,714	\$87,497	\$22,000	\$2,362,424	JEWELL, JAMES	POLICE LIEUTENANT	\$81,363	\$52,073	\$21,000	\$1,405,959
PATEK, DAVID	DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS	\$130,714	\$78,370	\$22,000	\$2,115,998	KONRAD, KEVIN	POLICE LIEUTENANT	\$81,155	\$51,939	\$21,000	\$1,402,362
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						· ·	POLICE SERGEANT		. ,		
FITZPATRICK, JOHN	ASST CITY MGR/DIR ADMIN SERV	\$118,185	\$75,639	\$22,000	\$2,042,245	KROENING, MATTHEW		\$80,597	\$51,582		\$1,392,713
STEENO, MARGARET	DIRECTOR OF FINANCE	\$110,991	\$71,034	\$22,000	\$1,917,927	URBEN, JON	GENERAL SERVICES BUREAU MG	\$80,583	\$51,573		\$1,392,476
GILDERSON-DUWE, JEF		\$110,249	\$70,559	\$22,000	\$1,905,102	GOMOLL, DAVID	POLICE SERGEANT	\$79,716	\$51,018		\$1,377,486
DAVIS, HOWARD	DIRECTOR COMMUNITY DEVELOP		\$67,889	\$22,000	\$1,832,996	SCHWOERER, STEVEN	CITY ASSESSOR	\$79,459	\$50,854		\$1,373,060
LORENSON, LYNN	CITY ATTORNEY	\$103,985	\$66,551	\$22,000	\$1,796,864	DREXLER, MICHAEL	POLICE SPEC	\$79,179	\$50,675		\$1,368,217
FRANZ, TIMOTHY	FIRE CHIEF	\$102,476	\$65,585	\$22,000	\$1,770,788	SKEELS, EDWARD	POLICE OFFICER	\$78,992	\$50,555		\$1,364,987
GALECKI, DENNIS	CIVIL ENGINEER TECH	\$98,708	\$63,173	\$21,000	\$1,705,682	SCHAFHAUSER, MARK	POLICE SERGEANT	\$78,927	\$50,513		\$1,363,859
GREUEL, SCOTT	POLICE CHIEF	\$97,334	\$62,294	\$21,000	\$1,681,931	CLARK, GERALD	FIRE LIEUTENANT	\$78,927	\$50,513	\$20,000	\$1,363,858
STRONG, CHRISTOPHER	DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION	\$95,475	\$61,104	\$21,000	\$1,649,804	LUEDTKE, BRUCE	CITY SEALER	\$78,907	\$50,500	\$20,000	\$1,363,512
LARSON, BRADLEY	DIRECTOR OF MUSEUM	\$95,148	\$60,894	\$21,000	\$1,644,150	SCHULDES, BRIAN	POLICE SERGEANT	\$78,532	\$50,261	\$20,000	\$1,357,038
GOHDE, STEVEN	ASST DIR OF PUB WKS/CITY ENG	\$94,972	\$60,782	\$21,000	\$1,641,113	MUNSCH, BRIAN	POLICE OFFICER	\$78,496	\$50,237	\$20,000	\$1,356,409
WISSINK, MICHAEL	POLICE OFFICER	\$94,566	\$60,522	\$21,000	\$1,634,100	RUTTER, MICHAEL	FIRE EQUIPMENT OPERATOR	\$78,116	\$49,994	\$20,000	\$1,349,845
OLSON, GARY	FIRE CAPTAIN	\$92,780	\$59,379	\$21,000	\$1,603,233	UBRIG, PAMELA	CITY CLERK	\$78,042	\$49,947	\$20,000	\$1,348,562
FENRICH, JON	BATTALION CHIEF	\$92,376	\$59,120	\$21,000	\$1,596,250	ZIEMER, JOHN	FIRE CAPTAIN	\$77,989	\$49,913		\$1,347,655
KRUMENAUER, RICK	BATTALION CHIEF	\$92,336	\$59,095	\$21,000	\$1,595,574	LECKER, ANDREW	POLICE SERGEANT	\$77,695	\$49,725		\$1,342,576
SCHAICK, HERBERT	ELECTRICAL MECHANICAL TECH	\$91,639	\$58,649	\$21,000	\$1,583,514	GEE, JOHN	FIREFIGHTER	\$77,526	\$49,617		\$1,339,653
ARTUS, DEAN	POLICE DETECTIVE II	\$91,030	\$58,259	\$21,000	\$1,572,991	CLARK, JACK	FIRE EQUIPMENT OPERATOR	\$77,327	\$49,490		\$1,336,217
BRAND, STEPHAN	PUBLIC WORKS UTILITY BUR MGR		\$58,005	\$21,000	\$1,566,146	GEE, DAVID	FIRE CAPTAIN	\$77,060	\$49,318		\$1,330,217
•	DIRECTOR OF PARKS	\$89,298				· ·		\$77,000	\$49,288		. , ,
MAURER, RAYMOND			\$57,151	\$21,000	\$1,543,065	KRUEGER, DENISE	PUBLIC HEALTH NURSE		. ,		\$1,330,763
PRASKA, DAVID	ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY	\$88,736	\$56,791	\$21,000	\$1,533,351	VANDENBERG, VICTORIA	WATER MAINTENANCE WORKER	\$76,946	\$49,245		\$1,329,626
BUCHHOLZ, PAUL	FIRE CAPTAIN	\$88,319	\$56,524	\$21,000	\$1,526,159	MOXON, RORY	FIREFIGHTER	\$76,805	\$49,155		\$1,327,197
THALDORF, CYNTHIA	POLICE CAPTAIN	\$87,454	\$55,971	\$21,000	\$1,511,210	HINKE, APRIL	POLICE DETECTIVE I	\$76,742	\$49,115		\$1,326,106
KRUEGER, JEREMY	POLICE DETECTIVE I	\$86,867	\$55,595	\$21,000	\$1,501,061	STINI, STEVEN	FIRE EQUIPMENT OPERATOR	\$76,591	\$49,019		\$1,323,500
WILSON, DONALD	POLICE LIEUTENANT	\$86,756	\$55,524	\$21,000	\$1,499,141	KRAUSE, SCOTT	FIRE EQUIPMENT OPERATOR	\$76,355	\$48,867		\$1,319,421
BURICH, DARRYN	PLANNING SERVICES DIV MGR	\$86,233	\$55,189	\$21,000	\$1,490,103	NATROP, RICK	FIRE LIEUTENANT	\$76,349	\$48,863	\$20,000	\$1,319,313
NEUMANN, ANTHONY	INFO TECH BUREAU MGR	\$86,149	\$55,136	\$21,000	\$1,488,663	HABERLAND, ADAM	POLICE OFFICER	\$76,284	\$48,822	\$20,000	\$1,318,194
ELKINS, ROBERT	FIRE LIEUTENANT	\$85,888	\$54,969	\$21,000	\$1,484,153	STELTER, GREGORY	FIRE EQUIPMENT OPERATOR	\$76,243	\$48,795	\$20,000	\$1,317,474
KENT, KELLY	POLICE CAPTAIN	\$85,729	\$54,866	\$21,000	\$1,481,391	BUEHLER, BRENT	POLICE SERGEANT	\$76,205	\$48,771	\$20,000	\$1,316,824
WIECHMAN, MARK	FIRE CAPTAIN	\$85,707	\$54,852	\$21,000	\$1,481,016	MANOCK, RODGER	FIRE LIEUTENANT	\$76,201	\$48,769	\$20,000	\$1,316,759
KIRBY, MICHAEL	POLICE OFFICER	\$85,369	\$54,636	\$21,000	\$1,475,177	MITCHELL, WILLIAM	FIRE CAPTAIN	\$75,964	\$48,617	\$20,000	\$1,312,650
SCHOENI, KURT	POLICE CAPTAIN	\$85,335	\$54,614	\$21,000	\$1,474,591	WENDT, KARL	POLICE SPEC	\$75,636	\$48,407		\$1,306,995
ROBERTSON, BRETT	POLICE DETECTIVE I	\$85,121	\$54,478	\$21,000	\$1,470,899	PINGEL, CHARLES	ELECTRICIAN	\$75,025	\$48,016		\$1,296,439
BUSHA, JAMES	POLICE LIEUTENANT	\$84,732	\$54,228	\$21,000	\$1,464,161	ANSELL, BRANDON	POLICE SERGEANT	\$74,810	\$47,878		\$1,292,718
GABRILSKA, DAN	CIVIL ENGINEER SENIOR	\$84,721	\$54,221	\$21,000	\$1,463,975	HARRIS, MATTHEW	POLICE OFFICER	\$74,745	\$47,837		\$1,291,595
UHEN, KEVIN	PW FIELD OPER BUR MGR	\$84,613	\$54,152	\$21,000	\$1,462,104	BUCHHOLZ, ROBERT	FIRE EQUIPMENT OPERATOR	\$74,569	\$47,724		\$1,288,556
SCHETTLE, JEFFREY	ASSISTANT FIRE CHIEF	\$83,825	\$53,648	\$21,000	\$1,448,495	WEYERS, STEPHEN	POLICE LIEUTENANT	\$74,303	\$47,602		\$1,285,256
SELLERS, MARK	FIRE CAPTAIN	\$83,823	\$53,301	\$21,000	\$1,439,119	FISHER, JESSE	FIREFIGHTER	\$74,378	\$47,482		\$1,282,004
•						· ·					
NELSON, JEFF	POLICE SERGEANT	\$82,921	\$53,069	\$21,000	\$1,432,867	KAISER, REBECCA	POLICE SERGEANT	\$73,918	\$47,308		\$1,277,305
SAGMEISTER, GARY	POLICE OFFICER	\$82,863	\$53,033	\$21,000	\$1,431,881	SCHAUZ, STEVEN	POLICE DETECTIVE II	\$73,839	\$47,257		\$1,275,942
CZLAPINSKI, MICHAEL	FIRE EQUIPMENT OPERATOR	\$82,789	\$52,985	\$21,000	\$1,430,591	FAHRENKRUG, PETER	FIRE LIEUTENANT	\$73,829	\$47,251		\$1,275,765
OTT, DUANE	POLICE OFFICER	\$82,770	\$52,973	\$21,000	\$1,430,273	FOWLER, WILLIAM	POLICE OFFICER	\$73,815	\$47,242		\$1,275,526
BOETTCHER, MARK	BATTALION CHIEF	\$82,702	\$52,929	\$21,000	\$1,429,083	SCHERER, RICHARD	FIRE LIEUTENANT	\$73,807	\$47,237		\$1,275,387
HOMOLKA, BRYAN	FIREFIGHTER	\$82,013	\$52,488	\$21,000	\$1,417,183	SEAHOLM, IAN	POLICE OFFICER	\$73,558	\$47,077		\$1,271,084
GERARDEN, KEVIN	FIRE LIEUTENANT	\$81,951	\$52,449	\$21,000	\$1,416,113	KRAUS, STEVEN	FIREFIGHTER	\$73,343	\$46,940	\$20,000	\$1,267,371
AUGSBURGER, MICHAE	L BATTALION CHIEF	\$81,801	\$52,353	\$21,000	\$1,413,530	ROMANOWICZ, CHRISTOPH	EIPOLICE OFFICER	\$73,311	\$46,919	\$20,000	\$1,266,807
AUSTAD, JAMES	BATTALION CHIEF	\$81,761	\$52,327	\$21,000	\$1,412,828	KUSSMANN, DANIEL	ELECTRICAL TRAFFIC DIV MGR	\$72,955	\$46,691	\$20,000	\$1,260,669
STENSON, ERIC	POLICE SERGEANT	\$81,706	\$52,292	\$21,000	\$1,411,879	WRAGE, TODD	POLICE SERGEANT	\$72,836	\$46,615	\$20,000	\$1,258,611
DITTMER, STEVEN	CIVIL ENGINEER SENIOR	\$81,408	\$52,101	\$21,000	\$1,406,726	BENDING, BRIAN	FIRE LIEUTENANT INSPECTOR	\$72,751	\$46,560	\$20,000	\$1,257,131
,			. ,	. ,		,				. ,	. , ,

<sup>1.</sup> Assumes retirement at age 65 after 38 years work.



**Estimated** 

<sup>2.</sup> Assumes current salary is salary used for pension calculation.

<sup>3.</sup> Assumes COLA of 2%/yr

<sup>4.</sup> Total Pension Payout does not include SS payments